radio telephones, a cellular radio telephone and a landline telephone, two cordless telephones, a 
cordless telephone and a landline telephone, or a cordless telephone and a cellular radio 
telephone, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 
or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or in the state prison, or by both that 
fine and imprisonment.”  Cal. Penal Code § 632.7(a).   

4   Section 632(a) reads, in relevant part: “Every person who, intentionally and without the